replaced the previous requirement to recognize a provision for onerous lease contacts.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of lease payments to be paid subsequent to
the commencement date of the lease, discounted either at the interest rate implicit in the lease or the
Company's incremental borrowing rate. The lease payments measured in the initial lease liability include
payments for an optional renewal period, if any, if the Company is reasonably certain that it will exercise
a renewal extension option. The liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest
method and will be remeasured when there is a change in either the future lease payments or
assessment of whether an extension or other option will be exercised. The lease liability is subsequently
adjusted for lease payments and interest on the obligation. Interest expense on the lease obligation is
included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.

Adoption of IFRS 16 had the following impact on the financial position as at June 1, 2019:

(As Previously

Reported Under

IAS 17)

May 31,

2019

IFRS 16

Effects

June 1,

2019

   $   $   $

   Assets

  Property and equipment 79,210 1,061,175 1,140,385

Total Assets 424,838 1,061,175 1,486,013

QUIZAM MEDIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND 2020

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

8

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(As Previously

Reported Under

IAS 17)

May 31,

2019

IFRS 16

Effects

June 1,

2019

   $   $   $

   Liabilities

  Deferred lease inducement  36,475 (36,475) –

  Lease liabilities  – 1,061,175 1,061,175

Total Liabilities 599,986 1,024,700 1,624,596

Deficit (23,024,585) 36,475 (22,988,110)

COVID-19-Related Rent Concessions (Amendment to IFRS 16)

On May 28, 2020, the IASB issued COVID-19-Related Rent Concessions (Amendments to IFRS 16).
The amendments permit lessees, as a practical expedient, to not assess whether rent concessions
occurring as a direct consequence of the COVID-19 pandemic are lease modifications and allows
lessees to account for such rent concessions as if they were not lease modifications. It applies to COVID-
19-related rent concessions that reduce lease payments due on or before June 30, 2021. The Company
has adopted the amendment to IFRS 16 in its financial statements for all rent concessions beginning on